1.8, Bepartment of Justice

Immigration and Naturalization Service

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS
425 Eye Street NJW.

ULLB, 3rd Fioor

Washington, D.C. 20538

File:  EBAC 01 239 51610 Office: Vermont Service Center Date:

IN RE: Petitioner:
Beneficiary:

Petition: bmigrant Petition for Allen Worker as a Skilled Worker or Professional Pursuant wo § 203(b)(3) of the
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1133(b)(3)

IN BEHALF OF PETITIONER:

INSTRUCTIONS:
This is the decision in your case. All documents have been returned to the office that originally decided vour case. Any
further inguiry must be made o that office.

If vou believe the law was inappropriately applied or the analysis used in reaching the decision was inconsistent with the
informatioh provided or with precedent decisions, you may file 2 motion to reconsider. Such a motion must state the
regsons for reconsideration and be supported by any pertinent precedent decisions.  Any motion to reconsider must be
filed within 30 days of the decision that the motion seeks to reconsider, a8 reguired under 8 C.F.R. 102.5@)} 1)),

If you have new or additional information that you wish to have considered, you may file a motion o reopen. Such a
motion nuist state the mew facts 10 be proved at the reopened proceeding and be supported by affidavits or other
documentary evidence. Any motion to reopen must be filed within 30 days of the decision that the motion seeks to reopen,
except that faflure o file before thiy period explires may be excused in the discretion of the Service where it is
demonstrated that the delay was reasonazble and beyond the control of the applicant or petitioner. Id.

Any motioﬁ must be filed with the office thar originally decided your case along with & fee of $110 as required under 8
C.F.R, 103.7.

FOR THE ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER,
EXAMINATIONS

—RoBert B Wiematn, Director
Administrative Appesls Office




Page 2 EAC 01 239 51610

DIBCUSEICH: The preference visa petition was denied by the
Director, Vermont Service Center, and ig now before the Agscociate

Commigsioner for Examinaticns on appeal. The appeal will be
digmigsged,

The petiticner is a reoofing company. Tt seeks to employ the
beneficiary permanently in the United States as a roofer. As
required by statute, the petition ig accompanied by an individual
labor .certification approved by the Department of Labor. The

director determined that the petitioner had not established that it
nad the financial ability to pay the beneficiary the proffered wage
ag of ‘the priority date of the visa petition.

Oon ap?eal, the petitioner submits a brief.

Section 203 (b) (3) (A) (i) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the
Act), 8 U.8.C. 1153(b) (3) (&) (1), provides for the granting of
preference clagsification to gqualified immigrants who are capable,
at the time of petitioning for classification under this paragraph,
of performing skilled labor (reguiring at least two vears training
or experience), not of a temporary or seasonal nature, for which
gualified workers are not available in the United States.

8 C.F.R. 204.5(g) {2) states in pertinent part:

Ability of prospective emplover to pay wage. Any
petition filed by or for an employment-based immigrant
which requires an offer of employment mugt be accompanied
by evidence that the prosgpective United States emplover
hag the abilifty to pay the proffered wage. The
petitioner mugt demenstrate this ability at the time the
priority date is established and continuing until the
beneficiary obtaing lawful permanent regsidence. Evidence
of this ability shall be either in the form of copies of
annual reports, federal tax returng, or audited financial
gtatements.

Eligikility in thig matter hinges on the petitioner’s ability to
pay the wage cffered as of the petition’'s priority date, which is
the date the reguest for labor certification was accepted for
processing by any office within the employment system of the
Department of Laber. Matter cf Wing’s Tea House, 16 T&N Dec. 158
{Act. Reg. Comm. 1877). Here, the petition’'s priority date is
January 12, 19%8. 7The beneficiary’'s salary as gstated on the labor
certification is $27.08 per hour or $56,326.40 per annum.

Coungel initially submitted copies of the petiticoner’s bank
statements for the period from January 1998 through September 2001



Page 3 EAC 01 230 51610

and copies of the petitioner’s Form 112085 U.8. Income Tax Return
for an § Corporation. The tax return for fiscal yvear from November
20, 1997 to September 30, 1888 reflected gross receipts of
$§150,504; grogs profit of $127,218; compensation of officers of
548,641; salaries and wages pald of §05%,3838 an ordinary income
{logg) from trade or business activitieg of $225.

The tax return for fiscal year from October 1, 1558 to September
30, 1999 reflected gross receipts of $316,272; gross profit cf
$208,313; compensation of officers of $85,830; salaries and wages
paid of §20,707; and an ordinary income (loss) L[rom trade or
business activities of $15,446. The tax return for fiscal vear
from Cotober 1, 188% to September 30, 2000 reflected gross receipts
of §314,045; grogs profit of §175,5851; compensation of officers of
$56,931; salaries and wageg paid of $24,677; and an ordinary income
{(Toss) from trade or buginese activities of -$8,221.

The tax return for fiscal year from Cctober 1, 2000 to September
30, 2001 reflected gross receipts of $365,507; gross profit of
$235,153; compensation of officers of $80,406; salaries and wages
paid of 548,160; and an ordinary income {loss) from trade or
buginess actlivities of -34,041.

The director determined that the evidence did not establish that
the petitioner had the ability to pay the proffered wage and denied
the petition accordingly.

On appeal, the petitioner argues that the beneficiary’s employment
will result in more income for the business. The petiticner does
not explain, however, the basis for such a conclusion. For
example, the petitioner has not demonstrated that the beneficiary
will replace less productive workers, transgform the nature of the
petitioner’'s operation, or increase the number of cugtomers on the
strength of hig reputation. Absgent evidence of these savingsg, this
statement can only be taken as the petitioner’'s personal opinion.
Consequently, the Service is unable to take the potential earnings
to be generated by the beneficiary’s employment into congideration.

The petitioner’s Form 11208 for fiscal year from November 20, 1997
o September 20, 1998 shows an ordinary income of $225, The
petitioner could not pay a proffered salary of $56,326.4C out of
this income.

Additionally, the tax returns for figcal vears from October 1, 1998
to September 30, 1%8%, October 1, 1%9%% to September 30, 2000, and
Cctober 1, 2000 to September 30, 2001 continue to ghow an inability
to pay the wage offered.



Page 4 ' EAC 01 239 51610

Accordingly, after a review of the federal tax returns, 1t 1g
concluded that the petitioner has not established that 1t had
sufficdient available funds to pay the salary offered as of the
pricrity date of the petition and continuing to present.

The burden of proof in these proceedings regts solely with the
petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 12361. The petitioner
has not met that burden.

ORDER: The appeal is dismisgsed.



